THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1979, No. 7 *

Regulations under the Mining Assistance Act

I, JOHN ARMSTRONG ENGLAND, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the Mining Assistance Act.

Dated this 2nd day of July , 1979.

J.A. ENGLAND

Administrator

By His Honour's Command

I.L. TUXWORTH

Minister for Mines and Energy

AMENDMENT OF THE MINING DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS

- 1. Regulation 1 of the Mining Development Regulations is repealed and the following regulation substituted:
- "1. These Regulations may be cited as the Mining Assistance Regulations.".

Citation

2. Regulation 12A of the Mining Assistance Regulations is repealed and the following regulation substituted:

"12A. The Minister may give such directions as he thinks fit relating to the operation of a Government Battery to a Manager of the Government Battery.".

Directions

*Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 13 July , 1979.